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PART I. FINANCIAL INFORMATION
 
ITEM 1.  Financial Statements

 
GUESS?, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS
(in thousands, except share data)

(unaudited)
 

Mar 27,
2004

Dec 31,
2003

      
ASSETS

Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 45,724 $ 67,163
Restricted cash 4,260 4,509
Receivables, net 51,118 32,602
Inventories, net 81,044 83,530
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 15,934 13,341
Deferred tax assets 9,499 9,499

Total current assets 207,579 210,644
Property and equipment, at cost, less accumulated depreciation and amortization 109,988 114,403
Goodwill 11,610 11,610
Long-term deferred tax assets 16,244 16,244
Other assets, at cost, net of accumulated amortization 9,407 9,864

Total assets $ 354,828 $ 362,765
      

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
      
Current liabilities:

Current installments of notes payable and long-term debt $ 15,124 $ 13,931
Accounts payable 45,623 44,888
Accrued expenses 43,705 52,056

Total current liabilities 104,452 110,875
Notes payable and long-term debt, excluding current installments 50,349 54,161
Other liabilities 15,820 14,947

Total liabilities 170,621 179,983
      
Stockholders’ equity:

Preferred stock, $.01 par value. Authorized 10,000,000 shares; no shares issued and outstanding — —
Common stock, $.01 par value.  Authorized 150,000,000 shares; issued 64,982,007 and 64,719,287 shares,

outstanding 43,943,441 and 43,672,831 shares at March 27, 2004 and December 31, 2003, respectively 157 155
Paid-in capital 175,671 173,638
Deferred compensation (1,262) (509)
Retained earnings 163,938 163,182
Accumulated other comprehensive income 2,628 3,300
Treasury stock, 21,038,566 and 21,046,456 shares repurchased at March 27, 2004 and December 31, 2003,

respectively (156,925) (156,984)
Net stockholders’ equity 184,207 182,782

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity $ 354,828 $ 362,765
 

See accompanying notes to condensed consolidated financial statements.
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GUESS?, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS
(in thousands, except per share data)

(unaudited)
 

First Quarter Ended
Mar 27,

2004
Mar 29,

2003
Net revenue

Product sales $ 142,405 $ 128,722
Net royalties 10,940 10,862

153,345 139,584
Cost of product sales 100,815 98,235
Gross profit 52,530 41,349
      
Selling, general and administrative expenses 49,921 49,424
Earnings (loss) from operations 2,609 (8,075)
      
Other (income) expense:

Interest expense 1,385 2,088
Interest income (102) (25)
Other, net — (15)

1,283 2,048
      
Earnings (loss) before income tax expense (benefit) 1,326 (10,123)
      
Income tax expense (benefit) 570 (4,350)
      
Net earnings (loss) $ 756 $ (5,773)
      
Earnings (loss) per share:

Basic $ 0.02 $ (0.13)
Diluted $ 0.02 $ (0.13)

      
Weighted number of shares outstanding:

Basic 43,760 43,140
Diluted 44,361 43,140

 
See accompanying notes to condensed consolidated financial statements.

 
2



 
GUESS?, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS
(in thousands)

(unaudited)
 

First Quarter Ended
Mar 27,

2004
Mar 29,

2003
      
Cash flows from operating activities:

Net earnings (loss) $ 756 $ (5,773)
Adjustments to reconcile net earnings (loss) to net cash used in operating activities:

Depreciation and amortization of property and equipment 8,611 8,647
Amortization of other assets 97 31
Net loss on disposition of property and equipment 26 229
Other items, net (369) (257)
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:

Restricted cash 249 —
Receivables (18,516) (13,866)
Inventories 2,486 4,707
Prepaid expenses and other assets (2,241) (3,557)
Accounts payable 735 (7,456)
Accrued expenses and other liabilities (9,283) (3,961)
Net cash used in operating activities (17,449) (21,256)

Cash flows from investing activities:
Purchases of property and equipment, net of lease incentives (2,666) (4,165)

Net cash used in investing activities (2,666) (4,165)
Cash flows from financing activities:

Proceeds from notes payable and long-term debt 37,336 42,103
Repayments of notes payable and long-term debt (39,955) (39,829)
Issuance of common stock 1,341 273

Net cash provided by (used in) financing activities (1,278) 2,547
Effect of exchange rates on cash (46) 157
Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents (21,439) (22,717)
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period 67,163 31,753
Cash and cash equivalents at end of period $ 45,724 $ 9,036
Supplemental disclosures:

Cash paid during the period for:
Interest $ 1,285 $ 3,920
Income taxes 6,587 975

 
See accompanying notes to condensed consolidated financial statements.
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GUESS?, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
March 27, 2004

(in thousands, except per share amounts)
(unaudited)

 
(1)                                 Basis of Presentation
 
In the opinion of management, the accompanying unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements of GUESS?, Inc. and its subsidiaries (the
“Company”) contain all adjustments, consisting of normal recurring adjustments, considered necessary for a fair presentation of the condensed consolidated
balance sheet as of March 27, 2004, the condensed consolidated statements of operations for the first quarter ended March 27, 2004 and March 29, 2003, and
the condensed consolidated statements of cash flows for the first quarter ended March 27, 2004 and March 29, 2003.  The accompanying unaudited
condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with Rule 10-01 of Regulation S-X of the Securities and Exchange
Commission (“SEC”).  Accordingly, they have been condensed and do not include all of the information and footnotes required by accounting principles
generally accepted in the United States of America for complete financial statements.  The results of operations for the first quarter ended March 27, 2004, are
not necessarily indicative of the results of operations for the full fiscal year.  For further information, refer to the consolidated financial statements and
footnotes thereto included in the Company’s annual report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2003.
 
The Company’s quarterly fiscal reporting period ends on the Saturday nearest the calendar quarter end.  The first quarter ended March 27, 2004 had 87 days
compared to 88 days in the first quarter ended March 29, 2003.
 
Certain reclassifications have been made to the prior years’ condensed consolidated financial statements to conform to classifications used in the current
year.  These reclassifications had no impact on previously reported results.
 
(2)                                 Summary of Significant Accounting Policies
 
Classification of Certain Costs and Expenses
 
The Company includes inbound freight charges, purchasing costs, retail store occupancy costs and a portion of the Company’s distribution costs related to its
retail business in costs of product sales. Distribution costs related to the wholesale business are included in selling, general and administrative expenses and
amounted to $2.1 million and $2.2 million for the first quarter periods ended March 27, 2004 and March 29, 2003, respectively.  The Company includes store
selling, selling and merchandising, advertising, wholesale distribution costs, design and other corporate overhead costs as a component of selling, general
and administrative expenses.
 
Earnings (Loss) Per Share
 
Basic earnings (loss) per share represents net earnings (loss) divided by the weighted-average number of common shares outstanding for the period.  Diluted
earnings per share represents net earnings divided by the weighted-average number of shares outstanding, inclusive of the dilutive impact of common stock
equivalents.  For the three months ended March 27, 2004, the difference between basic and diluted earnings per share was due to the potential dilutive impact
of options to purchase common stock.  Options to purchase 662,501 shares of common stock at prices ranging from $14.92 to $27.31 during the three months
ended March 27, 2004 were not included in the computation of diluted earnings per share because the exercise prices were greater than the average market
price of the common stock and therefore such options would be anti-dilutive.  The diluted loss per share for the first quarter ended March 29, 2003 was
computed using the basic weighted-average number of shares outstanding.
 
Business Segment Reporting
 
The business segments of the Company are retail, wholesale and licensing.  Information relating to these segments is summarized in Note 6.  The earnings
from operations for each segment include those costs that are specifically related to each segment, consisting primarily of store operations, distribution,
selling and merchandising, depreciation, amortization and employee compensation directly related to that business segment.  In addition, the Company is
continuing to allocate design and advertising charges to the business segments based on the assessed benefit derived from the respective expenditures.  The
business segments results exclude corporate overhead costs, which consist of shared costs of the organization.  These costs are presented separately and
include, among others, the following corporate costs:  information technology, human resources, accounting and finance, executive compensation, facilities
and legal.
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Comprehensive Income (Loss)
 
Comprehensive income (loss) consists of net earnings (loss), unrealized gains (losses) on investments available for sale and foreign currency translation
adjustments.  A reconciliation of comprehensive income (loss) for the first quarter ended March 27, 2004 and March 29, 2003 is as follows (in thousands):
 

First Quarter Ended
Mar 27,

2004
Mar 29,

2003
Net earnings (loss) $ 756 $ (5,773)
Unrealized gain (loss) on investments, net of tax (75) 11
Foreign currency translation adjustment (597) 665
Comprehensive income (loss) $ 84 $ (5,097)
 
Employee Stock Options
 
The Company has stock-based employee compensation plans.  The Company accounts for those plans under the recognition and measurement principles of
APB Opinion No. 25, “Accounting for Stock Issued to Employees,” and related Interpretations.  No stock-based employee compensation cost for stock
options is reflected in net earnings (loss), as all options granted under those plans had an exercise price equal to the market value of the underlying common
stock on the date of grant.  The Company records compensation expense related to its restricted stock award plan at the market price of the underlying stock
on the date of grant as unearned compensation and amortizes this amount to expense over the vesting period.  The following table illustrates the effect on net
earnings (loss) and earnings (loss) per share if the Company had applied the fair value recognition provisions of Financial Accounting Standards Board
(“FASB”) Statement No. 123, “Accounting for Stock-Based Compensation,” to stock-based employee compensation (in thousands, except per share data):
 

First Quarter Ended
Mar 27,

2004
Mar 29,

2003
      
Net earnings (loss), as reported $ 756 $ (5,773)
      
Add:  Stock-based employee compensation expense included in reported net earnings (loss), net of

related tax effects 67 68
      
Deduct:  Total stock-based employee compensation expense determined under fair value based method

for all awards, net of related tax effects (646) (647)
      
Pro forma earnings (loss) $ 177 $ (6,352)
      
Earnings (loss) per share:

Basic—as reported $ 0.02 $ (0.13)
Basic—pro forma $ 0.00 $ (0.15)

      
Diluted—as reported $ 0.02 $ (0.13)
Diluted—pro forma $ 0.00 $ (0.15)
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New Accounting Standards
 
In January 2003, the FASB issued FASB Interpretation No. 46 (“FIN 46”), “Consolidation of Variable Interest Entities, an Interpretation of ARB No. 51,”
which addresses consolidation by business enterprises of variable interest entities (“VIEs”): (1) that do not have sufficient equity investment at risk to permit
the entity to finance its activities without additional subordinated financial support, or (2) in which the equity investors lack an essential characteristic of a
controlling financial interest.
 
In December 2003, the FASB completed deliberations of proposed modifications to FIN 46 (“Revised Interpretations”) resulting in multiple effective dates
based on the nature as well as the creation date of the VIE. VIEs created after January 31, 2003, but prior to January 1, 2004, may be accounted for either
based on the original interpretation or the Revised Interpretations.  VIEs created after January 1, 2004 must be accounted for under the Revised
Interpretations. Special Purpose Entities (“SPEs”) created prior to February 1, 2003 may be accounted for under the original or revised interpretation’s
provisions.  Non-SPEs created prior to February 1, 2003, should be accounted for under the Revised Interpretation’s provisions.  The Revised Interpretations
are effective for periods after June 15, 2003 for VIEs in which the Company holds a variable interest it acquired before February 1, 2003. For entities acquired
or created before February 1, 2003, the Revised Interpretations are effective no later than the end of the first reporting period that ends after March 15, 2004,
except for those VIEs that are considered to be SPEs, for which the effective date is no later than the end of the first reporting period that ends after
December 31, 2003. The adoption of FIN 46 and the Revised Interpretations did not have an impact on our consolidated financial statements.
 
(3)                                 Accounts Receivable
 
Accounts receivable consists of trade receivables, net of reserves aggregating $6,527,000 and $8,092,000, at March 27, 2004 and December 31, 2003,
respectively and royalty receivables, less allowance for doubtful accounts of $1,705,000 at both March 27, 2004 and December 31, 2003.
 
(4)                                 Inventories
 
The components of inventories consist of the following (in thousands):
 

Mar 27,
2004

Dec 31,
2003

Raw materials $ 7,549 $ 7,312
Work in progress 1,551 1,718
Finished goods – wholesale 24,091 22,410
Finished goods – retail 47,853 52,090

$ 81,044 $ 83,530
 
As of March 27, 2004 and December 31, 2003, reserves to write-down inventories to the lower of cost or market totaled $7.8 million and $7.9 million,
respectively.
 
(5)                                 Income taxes
 
Income tax expense (benefit) for the interim periods were computed using the effective tax rate estimated to be applicable for the full fiscal year, which is
subject to ongoing review and evaluation by management.
 
(6)                                 Segment Information
 
The Company’s reportable business segments and respective accounting policies of the segments are the same as those described in Note 2.  Management
evaluates segment performance based primarily on revenue and earnings (loss) from operations.  Corporate overhead, interest income and expense are
evaluated on a consolidated basis and are not allocated to the Company’s business segments.

 
6



 
Net revenue and earnings/(loss) from operations are summarized as follows for the first quarter ended March 27, 2004 and March 29, 2003 (in thousands):
 

First Quarter Ended
Mar 27,

2004
Mar 29,

2003
Net revenue:

Retail operations $ 99,524 $ 83,662
Wholesale operations 42,881 45,060
Licensing operations 10,940 10,862

$ 153,345 $ 139,584
      
Earnings (loss) from operations:

Retail operations $ (1,678) $ (6,494)
Wholesale operations 4,097 260
Licensing operations 8,983 8,920
Corporate overhead (8,793) (10,761)

$ 2,609 $ (8,075)
 
Due to the seasonal nature of these business segments, the above net revenue and operating results are not necessarily indicative of the results that may be
expected for the full fiscal year.
 
(7)                                 Long-Term Debt
 
On September 27, 2002, the Company entered into a new credit facility led by Wachovia Securities, Inc., as arranger and administrative agent (the “Credit
Facility”), which replaced a previous credit agreement. The term of the Credit Facility is for a period of four years and provides for a maximum line of credit
of $85 million, including an amount made available to the Company’s Canadian subsidiaries under a separate credit agreement (currently $15 million).  The
Credit Facility includes a $47.5 million sub-limit for letters of credit.  Borrowings available under the Credit Facility are subject to a borrowing base and
outstanding borrowings are secured by inventory, accounts receivable and substantially all other personal property of the borrowers.
 
For borrowings under the Credit Facility, the Company may elect an interest rate based on either the Prime Rate or a Eurodollar rate plus a margin, which
fluctuates depending on availability under the Credit Facility and the Company’s financial performance as measured by a cash flow test.  This margin ranges
from 0 to 75 basis points for Prime Rate loans and from 175 to 250 basis points for Eurodollar rate loans.  Monthly commitment fees for unused borrowings
up to $60 million under the Credit Facility are 37.5 basis points per annum.  The Credit Facility requires the Company to maintain a minimum tangible net
worth, as defined, if excess availability under the Credit Facility is less than $20 million. The agreement also restricts the payment of dividends by the
Company, the incurrence of certain indebtedness and certain loans, and investments other than capital expenditures.  At March 27, 2004, the Company had
no outstanding borrowings under the Credit Facility; it had $2.3 million in outstanding standby letters of credit, $11.8 million in outstanding documentary
letters of credit, and approximately $50.3 million available for future borrowings.  As of March 27, 2004, the Company was in compliance with all of its
covenants under the Credit Facility.
 
On April 28, 2003, Guess? Royalty Finance LLC, an indirect wholly owned subsidiary of the Company (the “Issuer”), issued in a private placement $75
million of 6.75% asset-backed notes due June 2012 (the “Secured Notes”).  The Secured Notes are secured by rights and interests in receivables generated
from specific license agreements of specified Guess? trademarks and all royalty monies payable or becoming payable under such license agreements, and a
security interest in specified assets consisting primarily of such Guess? trademarks and the specified license agreements.  The Secured Notes pay interest and
amortize principal quarterly.  Payment of principal and interest on the Secured Notes is guaranteed by Guess? IP Holder L.P. (“IP Holder”), an indirect wholly
owned subsidiary of the Company, which is the owner of substantially all of the Company’s domestic and many of the Company’s foreign trademarks.  Under
the terms of the Secured Notes, the Issuer, IP Holder and the applicable indenture trustee have each agreed that none of them will take any action that would
result in a material breach or impairment of any of the rights of any licensee under any license of the trademarks held by IP Holder, including the concurrent
license of such trademarks back to the Company.  The Secured Notes are subject to an interest reserve account in an amount equal to the greater of (1) the
product of the interest rate and the outstanding principal amount or (2) $1,750,000.  At March 27, 2004, the Company had $4.3 million of restricted cash
related to the interest reserve.  The net proceeds, after interest reserves and expenses, of approximately $66.8 million, along with available cash and
borrowings under the Credit Facility, were used to repay the 9½% Senior Subordinated Notes due in August 2003.  The Company called the 9½% Senior
Subordinated Notes for redemption on May 27, 2003.
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(8)                                 Employee Stock Purchase Plan
 
In January 2002, the Company established a qualified employee stock purchase plan (“ESPP”), the terms of which allow for qualified employees (as defined)
to participate in the purchase of designated shares of the Company’s common stock at a price equal to 85% of the lower of the closing price at the beginning
or end of each quarterly stock purchase period. The ESPP is a straight purchase plan and is not subject to any holding period, however all Company
employees are subject to the terms of the Company’s securities trading policy which generally prohibits the purchase or sale of any Company securities
during the two weeks before the end of each fiscal quarter through the public announcement by the Company of its earnings for that period.  On January 23,
2002, the Company filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission a Registration Statement on Form S-8 registering 2,000,000 shares of common stock
for the ESPP.
 
During the first quarter ended March 27, 2004, 7,890 shares of the Company’s common stock were issued pursuant to the ESPP at an average price of $12.50
per share.
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ITEM 2.  Management’sDiscussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations
 
IMPORTANT NOTICE REGARDING FORWARD-LOOKING STATEMENTS
 
This Form 10-Q contains certain forward-looking statements within the meaning of Section 21E of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (the “Exchange
Act”).  Forward-looking statements may also be contained in the Company’s other reports filed under the Exchange Act, in its press releases and in other
documents.  In addition, from time to time, the Company through its management may make oral forward-looking statements.
 
Forward-looking statements generally relate to future events or future financial performance, and include statements dealing with current plans, intentions,
objectives, beliefs and expectations.  Some forward-looking statements can be identified by terminology such as “may,” “will,” “should,” “expects,” “plans,”
“intends,” “anticipates,” “believes,” “estimates,” “predicts,” “potential,” “optimistic,” “aims,” or “continues” or the negative of such terms or other
comparable terminology. Certain statements in this Form 10-Q, including but not limited to those relating to the Company’s expected results, the accuracy of
data relating to, and anticipated levels of, its future inventory and gross margins, its anticipated cash requirements and sources, and its business seasonality,
are forward-looking statements.
 
Forward-looking statements are only expectations, and involve known and unknown risks and uncertainties, which may cause actual results in future periods
and other future events to differ materially from what is currently anticipated.  Factors which may cause actual results in future periods to differ from current
expectations include, among other things, the continued availability of sufficient working capital, the successful integration of new stores into existing
operations, the continued desirability and customer acceptance of existing and future product lines (including licensed products), possible cancellations of
wholesale orders, the success of competitive products, and the availability of adequate sources of capital.  In addition to these factors, the economic and other
factors identified in the Company’s most recent annual report on Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2003, including but not limited to the risk
factors discussed therein, could affect the forward-looking statements contained herein and in the Company’s other public documents.
 
Summary
 
We derive our net revenue from the sale of GUESS? men’s, women’s, boys’ and girls’ apparel and our licensees’ products through our network of retail and
factory outlet stores primarily in the United States, from the sale of GUESS? men’s, women’s, boys’ and girls’ apparel worldwide to wholesale customers and
distributors, from net royalties from worldwide licensing activities, from the sale of GUESS? apparel through the retail and wholesale channels of our 100%
owned Canadian subsidiary, GUESS? Canada Corporation (“Guess Canada”), and from the sale of GUESS? men’s, women’s, boys’ and girls’ apparel and our
licensee products through our on-line store at www.guess.com.
 
Unless the context indicates otherwise, when we refer to “we,” “us” or the “Company” in this Form 10-Q, we are referring to Guess?, Inc. and its subsidiaries
on a consolidated basis.
 
The Company’s quarterly fiscal reporting period ends on the Saturday nearest the calendar quarter end.  This resulted in 87 days for the three months ended
March 27, 2004 compared to 88 days for the three months ended March 29, 2003.
 
Executive Summary
 
During 2003, the Company began to see improvement in its business after a steady decline in net earnings since 1999. During the first quarter of 2004, we
have seen a continuation of these positive trends and are benefiting from the 2003 and 2004 initiatives undertaken on both the operational and product sides
of our business.  We achieved a 9.9% increase in net revenues to $153.3 million in the first quarter of 2004 from $139.6 million in the first quarter of 2003. 
The Company was profitable in the first quarter of 2004 with net earnings of $0.8 million compared with a loss of $5.8 million in the first quarter of 2003. 
This improvement in earnings was driven by improved gross margins in our retail and wholesale business segments as well as managing expenses effectively. 
We saw significant improvement in our balance sheet at the end of the first quarter of 2004 with continued emphasis on reducing inventory levels and
improving cash flow.  We reduced inventory by 10.9% from first quarter 2003 even though product sales increased by 10.6%.  With strong cash management
and improved operating performance, the Company has also reduced total borrowings by $18.4 million or 22.0% to $65.5 million at March 27, 2004 from
$83.9 million at March 29, 2003.  We have also increased cash and restricted cash by $41.0 million from $9.0 million at March 29, 2003.
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Our retail segment, including full-priced retail, kids, factory outlet, Canada, and E-commerce, generated net sales of $99.5 million during the first quarter of
2004, an increase of 19.0%, from $83.7 million in the prior year first quarter.  This growth was driven by a comparable store sales increase of 12.8% and a
larger store base, which represented a 6.6% increase in average square footage as compared to the prior year’s first quarter.  The comparable store sales
increase reflects the improved results of both the men’s and women’s lines and our accessories business.  In addition to strong same store sales growth in our
retail stores, we increased margins and managed expenses effectively to deliver a substantial improvement in operating results.
 
We are also putting more emphasis on our Guess Collection line.  In the second half of 2004, we are re-branding this product line as Marciano.  The new
assortment commands higher price points, and it targets a more upscale, contemporary customer.  We plan to test a new store concept that will bear the
Marciano name.  We expect to open a few test stores in the fall of 2004.
 
While the full-priced retail and factory outlet stores continued to show operating performance improvements, the kids stores have continued to
underperform.  As a result, management made a decision in the fourth quarter of 2003 to exit the kids store business.  The Company plans to close most of
these stores in the second half of 2004 and expects to incur additional charges at that time related to lease termination costs.  These charges are expected to
be less than $1.0 million.
 
We are still experiencing challenges in our wholesale segment.  The wholesale segment revenues for the first quarter of 2004 decreased 4.8% to $42.9 million
from $45.0 million in the 2003 comparable period.  However for the full year we expect wholesale segment revenues to increase slightly compared to 2003. 
Gross margins improved year over year reflecting improved margin performance in our full price domestic wholesale business, improved results in off-price
sales and better performance in our international wholesale business.  Our products were sold in approximately 860 doors at the end of the first quarter of
2004 compared with approximately 750 doors at the end of the first quarter of 2003.  International wholesale revenues increased $1.9 million in the first
quarter of 2004, or 9.5%, compared to the first quarter of 2003, partially offsetting the decline in domestic revenues.
 
Our licensing segment performed well with 2004 first quarter revenues of $10.9 million, flat with the first quarter of 2003.  We had 23 licensees at the end of
the 2004 first quarter as compared to 21 at the end of the 2003 first quarter.  Licensing operating earnings increased to $9.0 million in the first quarter of 2004
from $8.9 million in the first quarter of 2003.
 
The Company has continued to make investments to improve operating efficiencies and inventory management.  To this end, we implemented a new
manufacturing system to gain further operating efficiencies through automation.  This system, along with other actions we are taking, should result in
improved product visibility and lower processing and freight costs in the future.  In addition, a new inventory allocation system we are rolling out has
improved inventory turnover and in-stock positions in the stores, and is contributing to higher store sales volumes with less inventory.
 
We believe that our bottom line has started to reflect the efforts we have made to utilize our resources efficiently and ensure that our cost structure is as
streamlined as possible.  This has included looking for every opportunity to eliminate unproductive activities and improve expense management in our
corporate offices as well as our retail stores.  These efforts have resulted in flat S,G&A expenses for the first quarter, despite a 6.6% larger store base, and 280
basis points of improvement in our S,G&A rate as a percentage of net revenues for the first quarter of 2004 versus the same 2003 period.  This improvement
underscores the leverage of our retail business model and its significant opportunity for further profit growth.
 
Application of Critical Accounting Policies
 
The consolidated financial statements are prepared in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States, which require
management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of the assets and liabilities and disclosures of contingent assets and
liabilities as of the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenue and expenses during the reporting period.  Management bases its
estimates and judgments on its historical experience and other relevant factors, the results of which form the basis for making judgments about the carrying
values of assets and liabilities that are not readily apparent from other sources.  Management evaluates its estimates and judgments on an ongoing basis
including those related to the valuation of inventories, accounts receivable allowances, the useful life of assets for depreciation, restructuring expense and
accruals, evaluation of impairment of long-lived assets, recoverability of deferred taxes and evaluation of net recoverable amounts and accruals for the sublet
of certain lease obligations.  The Company believes that of its significant accounting policies the following involve a higher degree of judgment and
complexity.

 
10



 
Accounts Receivable reserves:
 
In the normal course of business, the Company grants credit directly to certain wholesale customers, after a credit analysis based on financial and other
criteria.  Accounts receivable are recorded net of an allowance for doubtful accounts.  The Company maintains allowances for doubtful accounts for estimated
losses that result from the inability of its wholesale customers to make their required payments. The Company bases its allowances through analysis of the
aging of accounts receivable at the date of the financial statements, assessments of historical collections trends and an evaluation of the impact of current
economic conditions.
 
Costs associated with customer markdowns are recorded as a reduction to net revenues, and are included in the allowance for doubtful accounts.  These costs
result from seasonal negotiations with the Company’s wholesale customers, as well as historic trends and the evaluation of the impact of current economic
conditions.
 
Inventory reserves:
 
Inventories are valued at the lower of cost (first-in, first-out and weighted average method) or market.  The Company continually evaluates its inventories by
assessing slow moving current product as well as prior seasons’ inventory.  Market value of non-current inventory is estimated based on historical sales trends
for this category of inventory of the Company’s individual product lines, the impact of market trends, an evaluation of economic conditions and the value of
current orders relating to the future sales of this type of inventory.  The Company closely monitors its off-price sales to ensure the actual results closely match
initial estimates.  Estimates are regularly updated based upon this continuing review.
 
Valuation of goodwill, intangible and other long-lived assets:
 
The Company assesses the impairment of its long-lived assets (i.e., goodwill, and property and equipment), which requires the Company to make assumptions
and judgments regarding the carrying value of these assets on an annual basis or when a triggering event occurs.  The assets are considered to be impaired if
the Company determines that the carrying value may not be recoverable based upon its assessment of the asset’s ability to continue to generate income from
operations and positive cash flow in future periods or if significant changes in the Company’s strategic business objectives and utilization of the assets
occurred.  If the assets (other than goodwill) are assessed to be recoverable, they are amortized over the periods benefited.  If the assets are considered to be
impaired, the impairment recognized is the amount by which the carrying value of the assets exceeds the fair value of those assets.  Fair value is determined
based upon the undiscounted cash flows derived from the underlying asset.
 
Litigation reserves:
 
Estimated amounts for claims that are probable and can be reasonably estimated are recorded as liabilities in the consolidated balance sheets.  The likelihood
of a material change in these estimated reserves would be dependent on new claims as they may arise and the favorable or unfavorable outcome of the
particular litigation.  Both the amount and range of loss on the remaining pending litigation is uncertain.  As such, the Company is unable to make a
reasonable estimate of the liability that could result from unfavorable outcomes in litigation.  As additional information becomes available, the Company
will assess the potential liability related to pending litigation and revise estimates.  Such revisions in estimates of the potential liability could materially
impact our consolidated results of operations and financial position.
 
RESULTS OF OPERATIONS
 
First Quarter Periods Ended March 27, 2004 and March 29, 2003.
 
NET REVENUE.  Net revenue for the first quarter ended March 27, 2004 increased $13.7 million, or 9.9%, to $153.3 million from $139.6 million in the first
quarter ended March 29, 2003.  The increase was primarily attributable to sales growth in the retail segment partially offset by lower wholesale revenue.
 
Net revenue from retail operations increased 19.0% to $99.5 million in the first quarter of 2004 from $83.7 million in the same prior year period.  This
increase was driven by a comparable store sales increase of 12.8% which accounted for $10.2 million of the increase and a $5.6 million increase due to an
average of 13 new store openings representing a 6.6% increase in average square footage as compared to the same period last year.  The most significant
comparable store sales increases were in our Canadian stores.
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Net revenue from wholesale operations declined $2.1 million, or 4.8%, to $42.9 million in the first quarter ended March 27, 2004 from $45.0 million in the
first quarter ended March 29, 2003.  Domestic wholesale net revenue decreased in the first quarter of 2004 by $4.0 million, or 16.0%, to $21.0 million from
$25.0 million in the same prior year period.  The decrease in the first quarter domestic wholesale revenue reflected decreased shipments to our wholesale
customers despite an increase in the number of locations in which our products are offered.  Our products were sold in approximately 860 doors at the end of
the first quarter of 2004 compared with approximately 750 doors at the end of the first quarter of 2003.  International wholesale net revenue increased by $1.9
million, or 9.5%, to $21.9 million during the first quarter of 2004 compared to $20.0 million during the first quarter of 2003.  International wholesale revenue
increased during the first quarter of 2004 due to improved sales in Europe.
 
Net royalty revenue of $10.9 million for the first quarter ended March 27, 2004 remained flat with the first quarter of 2003.
 
GROSS PROFIT.  Gross profit increased $11.2 million, or 27.0%, to $52.5 million in the first quarter ended March 27, 2004 from $41.3 million in the
comparable 2003 period.  The increase is attributable to improved margins at both the retail and wholesale segments.  Gross profit for the retail segment
increased $6.0 million, or 33.1%, to $24.0 million due to the increase in comparable store sales which resulted in better leverage of the store occupancy costs
during the first quarter of 2004 compared to the same prior year quarter and better product margin.  Gross profit for the wholesale segment for the 2004 first
quarter increased $5.2 million, or 41.1%, to $17.6 million from $12.4 million in the 2003 first quarter.  The improved gross profit in wholesale reflects better
performance in the international wholesale business and improved results in the off-price business.
 
Gross margin (gross profit as a percentage of total net revenue) increased to 34.3% in the first quarter of 2004 from 29.6% in the first quarter of 2004.  Gross
margin from product sales increased to 29.2% in the first quarter of 2004 from 23.7% in the first quarter of 2003.  Gross margin in the retail segment increased
as a result of higher initial gross profit, lower markdowns and lower store occupancy costs due to the increase in comparable store sales.  Gross margin in the
wholesale segment increased as a result of improved performance in off-price sales, higher initial margins for the period in domestic wholesale business and
better performance in the international wholesale business.
 
SELLING, GENERAL AND ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES.  Selling, general and administrative (“S,G&A”) expenses slightly increased by $0.5 million,
or 1.0%, to $49.9 million in the first quarter of 2004 compared to $49.4 million in the first quarter of 2003. The increase was primarily attributable to the $1.1
million increase in costs for operating an average of 13 new stores, partially offset by $0.4 million in lower advertising expenses and $0.2 million in other
cost savings initiatives.  As a percentage of net revenue, S,G&A expenses decreased to 32.6% in the first quarter of 2004 from 35.4% in the comparable 2003
period.  The improvement in the S,G&A rate as a percent of net revenues reflects the expense leverage on sales growth in the retail business.
 
EARNINGS (LOSS) FROM OPERATIONS.  Earnings from operations increased to $2.6 million in the first quarter of 2004 compared with a loss from
operations of $8.1 million in the first quarter of 2003.  The retail segment recorded a loss from operations of $1.7 million in the first quarter of 2004 versus a
loss from operations of $6.5 million during the same quarter in 2003.  The improvement of $4.8 million in the operations for the retail segment reflected the
strong comparable store sales growth, improved margins and effective expense leverage.  The wholesale segment earnings from operations were $4.1 million
in the first quarter of 2004 compared with $0.3 million in the first quarter of 2003, reflecting the improved margins.  Earnings from operations for the
licensing segment were $9.0 million in the first quarter of 2004 versus $8.9 million for the same period last year.  The loss resulting from unallocated
corporate overhead decreased to $8.8 million in the first quarter of 2004 from $10.8 million for the same period last year due to the cost-cutting actions taken
over the past year.
 
INTEREST EXPENSE.  Interest expense decreased 33.7% to $1.4 million in the first quarter ended March 27, 2004, from $2.1 million for the same period in
2003 reflecting lower outstanding average debt during the first quarter of 2004 and the lower interest rate of 6.75% on the Secured Notes issued on April 28,
2003 compared to 9.5% on the Senior Subordinated Notes redeemed on May 27, 2003.  Total debt at March 27, 2004 was $65.5 million, which included
$63.1 million of the Company’s 6.75% Secured Notes due 2012 and approximately $2.4 million of bank debt.  On a comparable basis, the average debt
balance for the first quarter of 2004 was $66.5 million, with an average effective interest rate of 8.3%, versus an average debt balance of $81.3 million, with
an average effective interest rate of 10.1%, for the first quarter of 2003.
 
INCOME TAXES (BENEFIT).  The income tax expense for the first quarter ended March 27, 2004 was $0.6 million compared to income tax benefit of $4.4
million for the quarter ended March 29, 2003.  The effective tax rate was 43% in both the 2004 and 2003 first quarters.  Income taxes for the interim periods
were computed using the effective tax rate estimated to be applicable for the full fiscal year, which is subject to ongoing review and evaluation by
management.
 
NET EARNINGS (LOSS).  Net earnings increased by $6.6 million to $0.8 million in the first quarter ended March 27, 2004, from a net loss of $5.8 million in
the first quarter ended March 29, 2003.
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LIQUIDITY AND CAPITAL RESOURCES
 
Our need for liquidity will primarily arise from the funding of capital expenditures, working capital requirements and to pay our indebtedness.  We have
historically financed our operations primarily from internally generated funds and borrowings under our Credit Facility (defined below).  Please see
“Important Notice Regarding Forward-Looking Statements” for a discussion of risk factors which could result in a decrease of internally generated funds
available to finance capital expenditures and working capital requirements.  As of March 27, 2004, the Company had no borrowings under our Credit Facility
(defined below) and had available borrowing capacity of $50.3 million.
 
On September 27, 2002, the Company entered into a new credit facility led by Wachovia Securities, Inc., as arranger and administrative agent (the “Credit
Facility”), which replaced a previous credit agreement. The term of the Credit Facility is for a period of four years and provides for a maximum line of credit
of $85 million, including an amount made available to the Company’s Canadian subsidiaries under a separate credit agreement (currently $15 million).  The
Credit Facility includes a $47.5 million sub-limit for letters of credit.  Borrowings available under the Credit Facility are subject to a borrowing base and
outstanding borrowings are secured by inventory, accounts receivable and substantially all other personal property of the borrowers.  For borrowings under
the Credit Facility, the Company may elect an interest rate based on either the Prime Rate or a Eurodollar rate plus a margin, which fluctuates depending on
availability under the Credit Facility and the Company’s financial performance as measured by a cash flow test.  This margin ranges from 0 to 75 basis points
for Prime Rate loans and from 175 to 250 basis points for Eurodollar rate loans. Monthly commitment fees under the Credit Facility are 37.5 basis points per
annum times the difference between $60 million and the amount of outstanding loans and letters of credit.  The Credit Facility requires the Company to
maintain a minimum tangible net worth if excess availability under the Credit Facility is less than $20 million.  The agreement also restricts the payment of
dividends by the Company, the incurrence of certain indebtedness and certain loans, and investments other than capital expenditures.  At March 27, 2004,
the Company had no borrowings under the Credit Facility; it had $2.3 million in outstanding standby letters of credit, $11.8 million in outstanding
documentary letters of credit, and approximately $50.3 million available for future borrowings.  As of March 27, 2004, the Company was in compliance with
all of its covenants under the Credit Facility.
 
On April 28, 2003 Guess? Royalty Finance LLC, an indirect wholly owned subsidiary of the Company (the “Issuer”), issued in a private placement $75
million of 6.75% asset-backed notes (the “Secured Notes”).  The Secured Notes are secured by rights and interests in receivables generated from specific
license agreements of specified Guess? trademarks and all royalty monies payable or becoming payable under such license agreements, and a security interest
in specified assets consisting primarily of such Guess? trademarks and the specified license agreements.  Payment of principal and interest on the Secured
Notes is guaranteed by Guess? IP Holder L.P. (“IP Holder”), an indirect wholly owned subsidiary of the Company, which is the owner of substantially all of
the Company’s domestic and many of the Company’s foreign trademarks.  Under the terms of the Secured Notes, the Issuer, IP Holder and the applicable
indenture trustee have each agreed that none of them will take any action that would result in a material breach or impairment of any of the rights of any
licensee under any license of the trademarks held by IP Holder, including the concurrent license of such trademarks back to the Company.  The Secured Notes
due June 2012 pay interest and amortize principal quarterly.  The Secured Notes are subject to an interest reserve account in an amount equal to the greater of
(1) the product of the interest rate and the outstanding principal amount or (2) $1,750,000.  At March 27, 2004, the Company had $4.3 million of restricted
cash related to the interest reserve.  The net proceeds, after interest reserves and expenses, of approximately $66.8 million, along with available cash and
borrowings under the Credit Facility, were used to repay the 9½% Senior Subordinated Notes due in August 2003.  The Company called the 9½% Senior
Subordinated Notes for redemption on May 27, 2003.
 
During the first quarter ended March 27, 2004 the Company relied on trade credit along with available cash and borrowings under the Credit Facility and
internally generated funds to finance its operations and expansion.  Net cash used in operating activities was $17.4 million for the first quarter ended March
27, 2004 compared to $21.3 million of net cash used in operating activities for the first quarter ended March 29, 2003, or a decrease of $3.9 million.  This
decrease in cash used in operating activities reflects a $6.6 million improvement in net earnings in the first quarter of 2004 versus the same 2003 period,
partially offset by net changes in operating assets and liabilities, which increased cash used by operating activities by $2.4 million.  The changes in operating
assets and liabilities included the following which increased cash used by operating activities by $12.2 million: greater increase in accounts receivable in the
first quarter of 2004 versus 2003, which had a $4.7 million impact; a smaller decrease in inventory in the first quarter of 2004 versus 2003, which had a $2.2
million impact; and a greater decrease in accrued expenses and other liabilities in the first quarter of 2004 versus 2003, which had a $5.3 million impact.  The
$12.2 million increase in cash used by operating activities was partially offset by changes in operating assets and liabilities, which decreased cash used by
operating activities by $9.5 million including the following:  an increase in accounts payable in the first quarter of 2004 versus a decrease in accounts
payable in the first quarter of 2003, which decreased cash used by operating activities by $8.2 million; and a smaller decrease in prepaid expenses and other
assets in the first quarter of 2004 versus 2003, which decreased cash used by operating activities by $1.3 million.  At March 27, 2004, the Company had
working capital of $103.1 million compared to $87.5 million at March 29, 2003.
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Capital expenditures totaled $2.7 million, net of lease incentives granted of $1.8 million for the first quarter ended March 27, 2004, compared to $4.2
million, net of lease incentives granted of $0.1 million in the same period last year.  The Company’s capital expenditures for 2004 are planned at
approximately $30 million, primarily for retail store expansion of approximately 26 stores in addition to the new Marciano stores, store remodeling programs,
investments in information systems and enhancements in other infrastructure.
 
The Company’s primary working capital needs are for inventory and accounts receivable.  The Company’s inventory levels decreased $10.0 million to $81.0
million at March 27, 2004 from $91.0 million at March 29, 2003, and also decreased by $2.5 million from $83.5 million at December 31, 2003.  A new
inventory allocation system we have implemented is resulting in improved inventory turnover and in-stock positions in the stores, and is contributing to
higher store sales volumes with less inventory.  The Company anticipates that it will be able to satisfy its ongoing cash requirements during the next twelve
months for working capital, capital expenditures, and interest and principal payments on its debt, primarily with cash flow from operations supplemented by
borrowings under the Credit Facility.
 
In January 2002, the Company established a qualified employee stock purchase plan (“ESPP”), the terms of which allow for qualified employees to
participate in the purchase of designated shares of the Company’s common stock at a price equal to 85% of the lower of the closing price at the beginning or
end of each quarterly stock purchase period.  On January 23, 2002, the Company filed with the SEC a Registration Statement on Form S-8 registering
2,000,000 shares of common stock for the ESPP.  During the first quarter of 2004, 7,890 shares of the Company’s common stock were issued pursuant to the
ESPP at an average price of $12.50 per share for a total of $0.1 million.
 
WHOLESALE BACKLOG
 
The Company maintains a model stock program in its basic denim products which generally allows replenishment of a customer’s inventory within 48 hours.
The Company generally receives orders for our fashion apparel 90 to 120 days prior to the time the products are delivered to stores. At April 24, 2004, we had
unfilled wholesale orders, consisting primarily of orders for fashion apparel, of approximately $43.8 million, compared to $47.8 million for such orders at
April 26, 2003.  The backlog of wholesale orders at any given time is affected by various factors, including seasonality and the scheduling of manufacturing
and shipment of products. Accordingly, a comparison of backlogs of wholesale orders from period to period is not necessarily meaningful and may not be
indicative of eventual actual shipments.
 
SEASONALITY
 
The Company’s business is impacted by the general seasonal trends characteristic of the apparel and retail industries.  Retail operations are generally stronger
in the third and fourth quarters, and wholesale operations generally experience stronger performance in the third quarter.  As the timing of the shipment of
products may vary from year to year, the result for any particular quarter may not be indicative of results for the full year.
 
INFLATION
 
The Company does not believe that the relatively moderate rates of inflation experienced in the United States over the last three years have had a significant
effect on net revenue or profitability.  Although higher rates of inflation have been experienced in a number of foreign countries in which the Company’s
products are manufactured and sold, management does not believe that foreign rates of inflation have had a material adverse effect on its net revenue or
profitability.
 
ITEM 3.  Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures About Market Risk.
 
Exchange Rate Risk
 
The Company receives United States dollars (“USD”) for substantially all product sales and licensing revenue.  Inventory purchases from offshore contract
manufacturers are primarily denominated in USD; however, purchase prices for products may be impacted by fluctuations in the exchange rate between the
USD and the local currencies of the contract manufacturers, which may have the effect of increasing the cost of goods in the future.  In addition, royalties
received from international licensees are subject to foreign currency translation fluctuations as a result of the net sales of the licensee being denominated in
local currency and royalties being paid to the Company in USD.  During the last three fiscal years, exchange rate fluctuations have not had a material impact
on inventory costs.
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The Company may enter into derivative financial instruments, including forward exchange contracts, to manage exchange risk on foreign currency
transactions. These financial instruments can be used to protect the Company from the risk that the eventual net cash inflows from the foreign currency
transactions will be adversely affected by changes in exchange rates.  Changes in the fair value of derivative financial instruments are either recognized
periodically through the income statement or through stockholders’ equity as a component of comprehensive income or loss.  The classification depends on
whether the derivative financial instrument qualifies for hedge accounting, and if so, whether it qualifies as a fair value hedge or cash flow hedge.  Generally,
changes in fair values of derivatives designated as fair value hedges are matched in the income statement against the respective gain or loss relating to the
hedged items.  Changes in fair values of derivatives accounted for as cash flow hedges, to the extent they are effective as hedges, are recorded in other
comprehensive income or loss net of deferred taxes.  Changes in fair values of derivatives not qualifying as hedges are currently reported in income.
 
 

Forward Exchange
Contracts

 

U.S. Dollar
Equivalent Maturity Date

 

Fair Value in U.S. $
at March 27, 2004

 

Canadian dollars $ 1,000,000 March 1 to March 31, 2004 $ 983,202
Canadian dollars 1,000,000 April 1 to April 30, 2004 1,024,512
Canadian dollars 1,000,000 May 3 to May 28, 2004 1,025,647
Canadian dollars 1,000,000 June 1 to June 30, 2004 1,027,009
Canadian dollars 1,000,000 July 2 to July 30, 2004 1,014,374
Canadian dollars 1,000,000 August 3 to August 31, 2004 1,011,347
Canadian dollars 1,000,000 September 1 to September 30, 2004 1,008,246

 
Based upon the rates at March 27, 2004, the cost to buy the equivalent USD discussed above was approximately $9.4 million Canadian currency.  At
March 27, 2004 the Company had forward exchange contracts to purchase $7.0 million USD and the fair value of those contracts at that date was $7.1 million
USD.  The corresponding amounts at December 31, 2003, were $7.3 million USD and $7.6 million USD, respectively.
 
Interest Rate Risk
 
At March 27, 2004, 96.4% of the Company’s indebtedness contained a fixed interest rate of 6.75%.  At March 29, 2003, 94.9% of the Company’s
indebtedness contained a fixed interest rate of 9.5%.  Substantially all of the Company’s remaining indebtedness, including any borrowings under the Credit
Facility, is at variable rates of interest.  Accordingly, changes in interest rates would impact the Company’s results of operations in future periods.  A 100
basis point change in interest rate is not expected to significantly impact the Company’s operating results.
 
ITEM 4.  Controls and Procedures
 
Under the supervision and with the participation of the Company’s management, including Maurice Marciano and Paul Marciano as Co-Chief Executive
Officers, Carlos Alberini as President and Chief Operating Officer and Frederick G. Silny as Senior Vice President and Chief Financial Officer, the Company
has evaluated the effectiveness of the design and operation of the disclosure controls and procedures within 90 days of the filing date of this quarterly report,
and, based on the evaluation, Maurice Marciano, Paul Marciano, Carlos Alberini and Frederick G. Silny have concluded that these controls and procedures
are effective.  There were no significant changes in the Company’s internal controls or in other factors that could significantly affect these controls
subsequent to the date of the evaluation.
 
The Company’s controls and procedures are designed to ensure that information required to be disclosed by the Company in the reports that are filed or
submitted under the Exchange Act is recorded, processed, summarized and reported, within the time periods specified in the SEC’s rules and forms. 
Disclosure controls and procedures include, without limitation, controls and procedures designed to ensure that information required to be disclosed by the
Company in the reports that are filed under the Exchange Act is accumulated and communicated to the Company’s management as appropriate to allow
timely decisions regarding required disclosure.
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PART II.  OTHER INFORMATION
 
ITEM 1. Legal Proceedings
 
Most major corporations, particularly those operating retail businesses, become involved from time to time in a variety of employment-related claims and
other matters incidental to their business. In the opinion of our management, the resolution of any of these pending incidental matters is not expected to have
a material adverse effect on our results of operations or financial condition; however, we cannot predict the outcome of these matters.
 
ITEM 2.  Changes in Securities, Use of Proceeds and Issuer Purchases of Equity Securities
 
None.
 
ITEM 3.  Defaults Upon Senior Securities
 
None.
 
ITEM 4.  Submission of Matters to a Vote of Security Holders
 
None.
 
ITEM 5.  Other Information
 
On January 13, 2004, the Company filed a shelf Registration Statement on Form S-3 with the SEC registering a portion of the Company’s common stock
beneficially owned by Maurice and Paul Marciano, the Co-Chairmen, Co-Chief Executive Officers and Directors of the Company.  This Form S-3 was
declared effective on January 26, 2004.
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ITEM 6.  Exhibits and Reports on Form 8-K
 
a)                                      Exhibits:
 
Exhibit
Number

 

Description
   
3.1 Restated Certificate of Incorporation of the Company. (1)
3.2 Bylaws of the Company. (2)
4.3 Specimen stock certificate. (1)
*31.1. Certification of Co-Chief Executive Officer and Director pursuant to Section 302 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002. (3)
*31.2. Certification of Co-Chief Executive Officer and Director pursuant to Section 302 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002. (3)
*31.3. Certification of President, Chief Operating Officer and Director pursuant to Section 302 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002. (3)
*31.4. Certification of Senior Vice President and Chief Financial Officer pursuant to Section 302 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002. (3)
*32.1. Certification of Co-Chief Executive Officer and Director pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002. (4)
*32.2. Certification of Co-Chief Executive Officer and Director pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002. (4)
*32.3. Certification of President, Chief Operating Officer and Director pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002. (4)
*32.4. Certification of Senior Vice President, Chief Financial Officer pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002. (4)
 

*                        Filed herewith
(1)                Incorporated by reference from the Registration Statement on Form S-1 (Registration No. 333-4419) filed by the Company on June 24, 1996, as

amended.
(2)                Incorporated by reference from the Company’s Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended September 29, 2001.
(3)                A signed original of this written statement required by Section 302 has been provided to the Company and will be retained by the Company and

furnished to the Securities and Exchange Commission or its staff upon request.
(4)                A signed original of this written statement required by Section 906 has been provided to the Company and will be retained by the Company and

furnished to the Securities and Exchange Commission or its staff upon request.
 
b)                                     Reports on Form 8-K:

 
On February 19, 2004, we filed a report on Form 8-K, furnishing under Item 9, a press release dated February 19, 2004 announcing our financial
results for the quarter ended December 31, 2003.
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SIGNATURES
 
Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the Company has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned
thereunto duly authorized.
 
GUESS?, INC.
 
 
Date:    May 6, 2004 By: /s/ CARLOS ALBERINI

Carlos Alberini
President, Chief Operating Officer and Director

   
   
Date:    May 6, 2004 By: /s/ FREDERICK G. SILNY

Frederick G. Silny
Senior Vice President and Chief Financial Officer (Principal
Financial Officer)

 



Exhibit 31.1
 
I, Maurice Marciano, Co-Chief Executive Officer and Director, certify that:

 
1.               I have reviewed this quarterly report on Form 10-Q of GUESS?, Inc.;

 
2.               Based on my knowledge, this quarterly report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to

make the statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered
by this quarterly report;
 

3.               Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this quarterly report, fairly present in all material
respects the financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this quarterly report;
 

4.               The registrant’s other certifying officers and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in
Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) for the registrant and have:
 
a)              Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under our supervision, to

ensure that material information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us by others within those
entities, particularly during the period in which this quarterly report is being prepared;

 
b)             Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant’s disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this quarterly report our conclusions about

the effectiveness of the disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this report based on such evaluation;
 
c)              Disclosed in this quarterly report any change in the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the registrant’s

most recent fiscal quarter that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely to materially affect, the registrant’s internal control over financial
reporting; and

 
5.               The registrant’s other certifying officers and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial reporting, to the

registrant’s auditors and the audit committee of the registrant’s board of directors (or persons performing the equivalent function):
 
a)              All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal controls over financial reporting which are reasonably

likely to adversely affect the registrant’s ability to record, process, summarize and report financial information; and
 
b)             Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registrant’s internal control

over financial reporting.
 
 
Date: May 6, 2004 By: /s/ Maurice Marciano
    

Maurice Marciano
Co-Chief Executive Officer and Director

 



Exhibit 31.2
 
I, Paul Marciano, Co-Chief Executive Officer and Director, certify that:

 
1.               I have reviewed this quarterly report on Form 10-Q of GUESS?, Inc.;

 
2.               Based on my knowledge, this quarterly report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to

make the statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered
by this quarterly report;
 

3.               Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this quarterly report, fairly present in all material
respects the financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this quarterly report;
 

4.               The registrant’s other certifying officers and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in
Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) for the registrant and have:
 
a)              Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under our supervision, to

ensure that material information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us by others within those
entities, particularly during the period in which this quarterly report is being prepared;

 
b)             Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant’s disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this quarterly report our conclusions about

the effectiveness of the disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this report based on such evaluation;
 
c)              Disclosed in this quarterly report any change in the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the registrant’s

most recent fiscal quarter that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely to materially affect, the registrant’s internal control over financial
reporting; and

 
5.               The registrant’s other certifying officers and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial reporting, to the

registrant’s auditors and the audit committee of the registrant’s board of directors (or persons performing the equivalent function):
 
a)              All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal controls over financial reporting which are reasonably

likely to adversely affect the registrant’s ability to record, process, summarize and report financial information; and
 
b)             Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registrant’s internal control

over financial reporting.
 
 
Date: May 6, 2004 By: /s/ Paul Marciano
   

Paul Marciano
Co-Chief Executive Officer and Director

 



Exhibit 31.3
 
I, Carlos Alberini, President, Chief Operating Officer and Director, certify that:

 
1.               I have reviewed this quarterly report on Form 10-Q of GUESS?, Inc.;

 
2.               Based on my knowledge, this quarterly report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to

make the statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered
by this quarterly report;
 

3.               Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this quarterly report, fairly present in all material
respects the financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this quarterly report;
 

4.               The registrant’s other certifying officers and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in
Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) for the registrant and have:
 
a)              Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under our supervision, to

ensure that material information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us by others within those
entities, particularly during the period in which this quarterly report is being prepared;

 
b)             Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant’s disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this quarterly report our conclusions about

the effectiveness of the disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this report based on such evaluation;
 
c)              Disclosed in this quarterly report any change in the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the registrant’s

most recent fiscal quarter that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely to materially affect, the registrant’s internal control over financial
reporting; and

 
5.               The registrant’s other certifying officers and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial reporting, to the

registrant’s auditors and the audit committee of the registrant’s board of directors (or persons performing the equivalent function):
 
a)              All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal controls over financial reporting which are reasonably

likely to adversely affect the registrant’s ability to record, process, summarize and report financial information; and
 
b)             Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registrant’s internal control

over financial reporting.
 
 
Date: May 6, 2004 By: /s/ Carlos Alberini
   

Carlos Alberini
President, Chief Operating Officer and Director

 



Exhibit 31.4
 
I, Frederick G. Silny, Senior Vice President and Chief Financial Officer, certify that:

 
1.               I have reviewed this quarterly report on Form 10-Q of GUESS?, Inc.;

 
2.               Based on my knowledge, this quarterly report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to

make the statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered
by this quarterly report;
 

3.               Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this quarterly report, fairly present in all material
respects the financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this quarterly report;
 

4.               The registrant’s other certifying officers and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in
Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) for the registrant and have:
 
a)              Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under our supervision, to

ensure that material information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us by others within those
entities, particularly during the period in which this quarterly report is being prepared;

 
b)             Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant’s disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this quarterly report our conclusions about

the effectiveness of the disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this report based on such evaluation;
 
c)              Disclosed in this quarterly report any change in the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the registrant’s

most recent fiscal quarter that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely to materially affect, the registrant’s internal control over financial
reporting; and

 
5.               The registrant’s other certifying officers and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial reporting, to the

registrant’s auditors and the audit committee of the registrant’s board of directors (or persons performing the equivalent function):
 
a)              All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal controls over financial reporting which are reasonably

likely to adversely affect the registrant’s ability to record, process, summarize and report financial information; and
 
b)             Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registrant’s internal control

over financial reporting.
 
 
Date: May 6, 2004 By: /s/ Frederick G. Silny

Frederick G. Silny
Senior Vice President and Chief Financial Officer

 



Exhibit 32.1
 

CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO

18 U.S.C. SECTION 1350

AS ADOPTED PURSUANT TO SECTION 906

OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002
 
I, Maurice Marciano, Co-Chief Executive Officer and Director of Guess?, Inc. (the “Company”), do hereby certify, pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350, as
adopted pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, that, to my knowledge:
 

•                   the Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q of the Company for the period ended March 27, 2004, as filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission
(the “Report”), fully complies with the requirements of Section 13(a) or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934; and

 
•                   the information contained in the Report fairly presents, in all material respects, the financial condition and results of operations of the Company.

 
 
Date: May 6, 2004 By: /s/ Maurice Marciano
   

Maurice Marciano
Co-Chief Executive Officer and Director

 



Exhibit 32.2
 

CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO

18 U.S.C. SECTION 1350

AS ADOPTED PURSUANT TO SECTION 906

OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002
 
I, Paul Marciano, Co-Chief Executive Officer and Director of Guess?, Inc. (the “Company”), do hereby certify, pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350, as adopted
pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, that, to my knowledge:
 

•                   the Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q of the Company for the period ended March 27, 2004, as filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission
(the “Report”), fully complies with the requirements of Section 13(a) or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934; and

 
•                   the information contained in the Report fairly presents, in all material respects, the financial condition and results of operations of the Company.

 
 
Date: May 6, 2004 By: /s/ Paul Marciano
   

Paul Marciano
Co-Chief Executive Officer and Director

 



Exhibit 32.3
 

CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO

18 U.S.C. SECTION 1350

AS ADOPTED PURSUANT TO SECTION 906

OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002
 
I, Carlos Alberini, President, Chief Operating Officer and Director of Guess?, Inc. (the “Company”), do hereby certify, pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350, as
adopted pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, that, to my knowledge:
 

•                   the Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q of the Company for the period ended March 27, 2004, as filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission
(the “Report”), fully complies with the requirements of Section 13(a) or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934; and

 
•                   the information contained in the Report fairly presents, in all material respects, the financial condition and results of operations of the Company.

 
 
Date: May 6, 2004 By: /s/ Carlos Alberini
   

Carlos Alberini
President, Chief Operating Officer and Director

 



Exhibit 32.4
 

CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO

18 U.S.C. SECTION 1350

AS ADOPTED PURSUANT TO SECTION 906

OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002
 
I, Frederick G. Silny, Senior Vice President and Chief Financial Officer of Guess?, Inc. (the “Company”), do hereby certify, pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section
1350, as adopted pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, that, to my knowledge:
 

•      the Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q of the Company for the period ended March 27, 2004, as filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission
(the “Report”), fully complies with the requirements of Section 13(a) or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934; and

 
•      the information contained in the Report fairly presents, in all material respects, the financial condition and results of operations of the Company.

 
 
Date: May 6, 2004 By: /s/ Frederick G. Silny
   

Frederick G. Silny
Senior Vice President and Chief Financial Officer
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